Long-term expected real rate of return. The long-term expected rate of return on the Plan's investments was
determined using a building-block method, in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of
return (expected returns, net of investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected
future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best
estimates of arithmetic real rates of return at December 31, 2016 for each major asset class included in the
Plan's target asset allocation as disclosed above are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension
asset of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the County's net pension
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or higher (8.25%)
than the current rate:

81

BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes To Financial Statements

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2015 232,027,868$   253,279,059$   (21,251,191)$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 4,033,693   - 4,033,693
Interest 17,018,949   - 17,018,949
Changes in benefits 300,125   - 300,125
Difference between expected and

actual experience (3,434,251)   (3,434,251)
Changes in assumptions 8,000,602   - 8,000,602
Employer contributions - 1,958,204 (1,958,204)
Employee contributions - 1,759,828 (1,759,828)
Net investment income - 19,028,272 (19,028,272)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (14,250,784)   (14,250,784) -
Administrative expense - (287,391) 287,391

Net changes 11,668,334   8,208,129   3,460,205

Balances at December 31, 2016 243,696,202$   261,487,188$   (17,790,986)$

Primary government 13,241,866$
Pension Trust Fund 22,935
Component units 4,086,657
Component unit fiduciary funds not included within this report 439,528

17,790,986$

The net pension asset is allocated as follows:

Net Pension asset. The County's net pension asset was measured as of December 31, 2016, and the total
pension liability used to calculate the net pension asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the
same date.

Basis of Accounting. Detail information about the Plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued financial statements The Plan’s financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting